

No. 18-406

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

AARON J. SCHOCK,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
FORMER GENERAL COUNSELS OF  
THE U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ANDREW D. HERMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
SARAH A. DOWD  
MILLER & CHEVALIER  
CHARTERED  
900 Sixteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 626-5800  
aherman@milchev.com

October 30, 2018

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IGNORES THE SIGNIFICANCE OF THE RULEMAKING CLAUSE.....	5
<i>A. The Rulemaking Clause Is a Foundation of         Congressional Authority.....</i>	6
<i>B. The Authority to “Determine” Encompasses         the Authority to Interpret .....</i>	7
<i>C. Separation-of-Powers Immunities Require         Interlocutory Review.....</i>	9
II. THE SPEECH OR DEBATE CLAUSE IMMUNIZES MEMBERS’ RULEMAKING ACTIVITIES .....	11
III. THE EXECUTIVE AND JUDICIAL BRANCHES SHOULD NOT INTERFERE WITH THE HOUSE’S PROCESSES FOR DRAFTING, INTERPRETING, AND ENFORCING ITS RULES.....	13
<i>A. Under the Rulemaking Clause, the House         Drafts, Interprets, and Enforces Rules         Governing the Standards of Conduct for         Members.....</i>	14
<i>B. The Constitution Requires the Executive and         Judicial Branches Respect House         Rulemaking Activity.....</i>	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	10, 18, 19
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	5
<i>Consumers Union of U.S., Inc. v. Periodical Correspondent Ass’n</i> , 515 F.2d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	12
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973).....	12
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	11
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (2013).....	5, 11, 12
<i>Helstoski v. Meanor</i> , 442 U.S. 500 (1979).....	10, 11
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	9
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892).....	6
<i>United States v. Claiborne</i> , 727 F.2d 842 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Durenberger</i> , 48 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>United States v. Hastings</i> , 681 F.2d 706 (11th Cir. 1982).....	11
<i>United States v. Helstoski</i> , 442 U.S. 477 (1979).....	12
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966).....	11, 19
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 635 F.2d 932 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 28 F.3d 181 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>United States v. Rostenkowski</i> , 68 F.3d 489 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>United States v. Rostenkowski</i> , 59 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	7, 10, 18
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 286 U.S. 6 (1932).....	8
<i>Yellin v. United States</i> , 374 U.S. 109 (1963).....	6, 7, 8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Statutes</b>	
Ethics Reform Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-194, 103 Stat. 1775 (Nov. 30, 1989) .....	16
<b>Congressional Materials</b>	
Comm. on House Admin., 115th Cong., <i>Members’ Congressional Handbook</i> (2018).....	14
Cong. Research Serv., Rep. 98-15, <i>House Committee on Ethics: A Brief</i> <i>History of Its Evolution and</i> <i>Jurisdiction</i> (Feb. 1, 2017) .....	15, 16
H.R. Rep. No. 114-901 (2016) .....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 114-910 (2017) .....	17
H.R. Res. 114, 114th Cong. (2015).....	15
H.R. Res. 895, 110th Cong. (2008).....	16, 17
John C. Roberts, <i>Are Congressional</i> <i>Committees Constitutional?:</i> <i>Radical Textualism, Separation of</i> <i>Powers, and the Enactment</i> <i>Process</i> , 52 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 489 (2001).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	6, 13
Office of Cong. Ethics, <i>Rules for the Conduct of Investigations</i> (2015).....	17
<i>Rules of the House of Representatives</i> , H.R. Doc. No. 114-192 (2017) .....	14
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 2.....	5, 13
